

No. 11-2636

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**HENRY PASHBY; ANNIE BAXLEY; MARGARET DREW; DEBORAH
FORD; MELISSA GABIJAN; MICHAEL HUTTER; JAMES MOORE;
LUCRETIA MOORE; AYLEAH PHILLIPS; ALICE SHROPSHIRE;
SANDY SPLAWN; ROBERT JONES; REBECCA PETTIGREW**

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

**ALBERT DELIA, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of
the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services**

Defendant – Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
Western Division**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Roy Cooper
North Carolina Attorney General

By:

Tracy J. Hayes, State Bar No. 35712
Special Deputy Attorney General
Lisa Granberry Corbett, State Bar No. 15877
Special Deputy Attorney General
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0629
Phone: (919) 716-6840
Fax: (919) 716-6758
tjhayes@ncdoj.gov
lcorbett@ncdoj.gov
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY
 THE HEIGHTENED STANDARD REQUIRED FOR A
 MANDATORY INJUNCTION 10

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY
 THE *WINTER* STANDARD FOR A PRELIMINARY
 INJUNCTION 13

 A. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY REAL OR
 IMMEDIATE THREAT OF IRREPARABLE INJURY 14

 1. Plaintiffs failed to meet the strict test for harm
 under *Winter* and *Real Truth*. 14

 2. The evidence failed to show harm to any of the
 named plaintiffs 17

 3. The declarations concerning other individuals also
 failed to show harm 20

- B. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT MEET THEIR BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING THAT THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TILTS IN THEIR FAVOR OR THAT THE INJUNCTION WAS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST22

- C. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM26
 - 1. The District Court failed to give appropriate deference to the federal agency’s decision to approve the SPA27

 - 2. The District Court erred in finding that plaintiffs were likely to prevail on their “comparability” claim brought under 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(A)(10).....32

 - 3. The District Court erred in finding that plaintiffs were likely to prevail on their “reasonableness” claim brought under 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(A)(17).....33

 - 4. Mere risk of institutionalization is insufficient to establish a claim under the ADA and the Order forces a fundamental alteration of the State Medicaid Plan35

 - 5. Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate a likelihood of success on their due process claims.....38
 - a. Section 1396a(A)(3) does not create an enforceable substantive right39

 - b. Plaintiffs failed to show any violation of procedural due process42
 - i. Plaintiffs have no property right43

ii.	Plaintiffs have no claim to an ongoing violation because they Have not been <i>deprived</i> of anything without due process.....	45
IV.	THE ORDER DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE RULE 65 REQUIREMENTS FOR AN INJUNCTION.....	47
A.	THE ORDER WAS SO UNCLEAR THAT THE DISTRICT COURT HAS ALREADY ATTEMPTED TO CLARIFY ITS MEANING, RESULTING IN FURTHER CONFUSION.....	47
B.	THE ORDER IS SILENT ON THE QUESTION OF SECURITY	49
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CERTIFYING THE CLASS.....	49
A.	THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS LAWSUIT	50
B.	THE CLASS IS NOT IDENTIFIABLE	54
C.	THE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT REPRESENT THE CLASS AS TO THE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS	55
VI.	THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	56
	CONCLUSION	57
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....4

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....41

Allstate Insurance Co. v. McNeill, 382 F.2d 84 (4th Cir. 1967).....1, 49

Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbitt, 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997) 53-54

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, 131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)31, 35

Banks v. Block, 700 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1983).....44

Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....4

Bio-Med. Applications of N.C. v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp., 412 F. Supp. 2d 549,
 (E.D.N.C. 2006)39

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... 39-40

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....51

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972) 42-44

Boyd v. Steckel, 753 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (M.D. Ala. 2010).....37

Boyland v. Wing, 487 F. Supp. 2d 161 (2007).....41, 45

Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly, 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009)16

Brinkley v. Hill, 981 F. Supp. 423 (S.D. W. Va. 1997)41

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)54

Charter Federal Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 976 F.2d 203
 (4th Cir. 1992)53

Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization, 441 U.S. 600 (1979)34

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 27, 29-30, 32

Comm. in Solidarity v. Sessions, 289 U.S. App. D.C. 149,
 929 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991)15

Community Health Center v. Wilson-Coker, 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....30

Cornwell v. Sachs, 99 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. Va. 2000)13

Dennis v. Higgins, 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....34

Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Medical Corp., 952 F. 2d 802
 (4th Cir. 1992)9

Distaff, Inc. v. Springfield Contracting Corp., 984 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1993).....52

Douglas v. Independent Living Center of So. Cal., No. 09-658,
 565 U.S. ____ (February 22, 2012)..... 4, 8, 27, 31, 34-35, 56

E.A. Hawse Health Center v. West Virginia 2011 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 111206
 (S.D. W.Va. September 28, 2011)15

East Tex. Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez, 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....54

Egan v. Davis, 118 F.3d 1148 (7th Cir. 1997).....54

Eyewonder, Inc. v. Abraham, 293 F. Appx. 818 (2d Cir. 2008).....49

Fields v. Durham, 909 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1990)42

Garrett v. Puett, 707 F.2d 930 (6th Cir. 1983)38

Georgia v. Shalala, 8 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993).....30

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)38, 44

Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes, 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996).....17

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U. S. 273 (2002)31, 35, 40

Guilford County Community Action Program, Inc. v. Wilson, 348 F. Supp.
 2d 548 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....43

Habitat Education Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010).....50

Harris v. Olszewski, 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....30

Harris v. Wilters, 596 F.2d 678 (5th Cir. 1979)12

Holman v. Block, 823 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1987).....44

Hunt v. Robeson County Department of Social Services, 816 F.2d 150
 (4th Cir. 1987)41

Int’l Longshoremens Ass’n. v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n.,
 389 U.S. 64 (1967)47

Johnson v. Guhl, 91 F. Supp. 2d 754 (D.N.J. 2000)44

Kaplan v. Chertoff, 481 F. Supp. 2d 370 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....44

Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 32-34

Lienhart v. Dryvit System, 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)55

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 50-51

M.R. v. Dreyfus, 663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011)16

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)43

Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene v. CMS, 542 F.3d 424
 (4th Cir. 2008)30

Mercedes-Benz U.S. International, Inc. v. Cobasys, LLC, 605 F. Supp. 2d 1189
 (N.D. Ala. 2009)12

Minnesota Pharmacists Association v. Pawlenty, 690 F. Supp. 2d 809
 (D. Minn. 2010)30

Nebraska Pharmacists Association v. Nebraska Department of Social Services,
 863 F. Supp. 1037 (D. Neb. 1994)28

Newdow v. Bush, 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) 14-15, 19

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr., 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....44

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft, 389 F.3d 973
 (10th Cir. 2004) 10-11

Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999) 36-38

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)51

Peters v. Jenney, 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003)41

Pharm. Research and Mfgrs. of America v. Thompson, 362 F. 3d 817
 (D.C. Cir. 2004)30

Pharm. Research and Manufacturers of America v. Walsh,
 538 U.S. 644 (2003)27

Pretera Ctr. for Mental Health Services v. Lawton, 111 F. Supp. 2d 768
 (S.D. W. Va. 2000)42

Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Associate v. Hodel, 872 F. 2d 75
 (4th Cir. 1989) 11-12

Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 636 F.3d 88 (2011),
cert. denied, __ U.S. __ (4th Cir. 2011) 52-53

Riccio v. County of Fairfax, 907 F.2d 1459 (1990).....46

Rosen v. Goetz, 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005)25

Rosie D. v. Swift, 310 F.3d 230 (2002).....41

Rush v. Parham, 625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980).....4

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)31

Schmidt v. Lessard, 414 U.S. 473, 94 S. Ct. 713 (1974)47

Schroeder v. Hegstrom, 590 F. Supp. 121 (D. Or. 1984)46

Shvartsman v. Apfel, 138 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1998)44

Smith v. Kirk, 821 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1987)41

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975)51

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)50

Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) 9-10

System Operations, Inc. v. Scientific Games Development Corp., 555 F. 2d 1131
(3d. Cir. 1977).....49

Taylor v. Freeman, 34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994).....9

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. F.E.C., 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009),
*vacated on other grounds, The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Federal
Election Com'n*, ___ U.S. ___ (2010)..... 13-14, 22-23

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Co., 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....55

Toledo v. Sanchez, 454 F.3d 24 (2006), *cert. denied, Univ. of P.R. v. Toledo*,
549 U.S. 1301, 127 S. Ct. 1826, 167 L. Ed. 2d 356 (2007)37

Tom Doherty Associates, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc., 60 F.3d 27
(2d Cir. 1995).....11

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....56

United States v. Jones, 136 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 1998).....56

U.S. v. Hardy, 545 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)52

U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980) 52-53

V.L. v. Wagner, 669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Wagner v. Duffy, 700 F. Supp. 935 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....46

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 54-55

Watson v. Weeks, 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) 33-34

Wetzel v. Edwards, 635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 12-13

Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 1, 13-15, 22

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Fed Regulatory Comm’n, 244 U.S. App. D.C. 349,
758 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....15

Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co., 318 F. Supp. 2d 455
(E.D. Mich. 2003).....49

Zinermon v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....42, 45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....50

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 70156

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....27

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 1, 50

42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1), (b)4

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 *et seq.*.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5)4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....26

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....26, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(24).....4

42 U.S.C. § 198327, 34-35, 39-42, 44

42 U.S.C. §8624(b)(13).....41

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....37

28 C.F.R. § 35.135 (2010)36

42 C.F.R. § 430.10 *et seq.*4

42 C.F.R. § 431.210(b)47

42 C.F.R. § 431.220(b)45

42 C.F.R. § 440.230(d)4

42 C.F.R. § 431.250(b)(2).....25

42 C.F.R. Part 430, Subpart C28

42 C.F.R. Part 430, Subpart D31

56 Fed. Reg. 35,694, 35,707 (July 26, 1991).....36
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)3
Fed. R. App. P. 65 47-49

STATE STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 108A-54.....4
N.C.G.S §108A-70.9A.(d)
